SOUTHERN LEHIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

SECTION: COMMUNITY

TITLE: RELATIONS WITH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

ADOPTED: December 1, 2015

REVISED:

	912.1 RELATIONS WITH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1. Authority	The Southern Lehigh School District will sponsor only students approved to attend the Lehigh County Community College.
	The district shall not be responsible for payment of tuition charged by Lehigh County Community College for students taking a course(s) while that student is in attendance in a mandated school program in public or private schools, nor until his/her equivalent class has graduated.
2. Guidelines	Letters of permission for students to attend the Lehigh County Community College and required by the college shall not constitute acceptance by the school district of any tuition charges.
	A student attending Lehigh County Community College shall be classified as a district resident for tuition purposes if s/he has a Southern Lehigh School District domicile.
	Determination of District Domicile
	Domicile is the place where one intends to and does permanently reside. Because determining whether a student intends to reside indefinitely in the district is necessarily subjective, documentary evidence, statements from disinterested persons, and the presumptions set forth below will be considered:
	 Continuous residence in Southern Lehigh School District for a period of twelve (12) months prior to registration as a sponsored student creates a presumption of domicile. One is presumed not to be a domiciliary if one has resided for a shorter period before attending the college.
	 A married person is presumed to have the domicile of his/her spouse. A minor is presumed to have the domicile of his/her parent(s)/guardian(s). The age of majority in the district for establishing a domicile for tuition purposes is twenty-one (21). However, a minor may prove emancipation and independent domicile through convincing avidence.
	 independent domicile through convincing evidence. 4. A member of the United States Armed Forces who was domiciled in Southern Lehigh School District immediately preceding entry into the Armed

912.1 RELATIONS WITH COMMUNITY COLLEGE - Pg. 2

